
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 27TH JULY, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Maureen Braun 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Brian Gordon 
 

Councillors 
 

Claire Farrier 
 

Sury Khatri 
Hugh Rayner 
 

Gill Sargeant 
Agnes Slocombe 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Tom Davey 
Val Duschinsky 
 

Helena Hart 
Dr Devra Kay 
 

Charlie O-Macauley 
Mark Shooter 
Zakia Zubairi 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Jan Natynczyk jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   MINUTES  
 

1 - 2 

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 

 

 Reports of the Assistant Director of Development 
Management and Building Control  
 

 

 

 Mill Hill Ward  
 

 

 

7.  6 Wentworth Hall The Ridgeway London NW7 1RJ  - 
15/02767/HSE  
 

3 - 10 

8.   18 Birkbeck Road London NW7 4AA   - 15/02994/HSE  
 

11 - 16 

 Edgware Ward  
 

 

 

9. 1 Rectory Lane Edgware HA8 7LF  - 15/02839/OUT  
 

17 - 30 

 West Hendon Ward  
 

 

 

10. 76 Vivian Avenue London NW4 3XG   - 15/02273/FUL  
 

31 - 40 

 Hale Ward 
 

 

 

11. 229-231 Hale Lane Edgware HA8 9QF   - 15/02579/FUL  
 
 

41 - 54 



 
 
 

 

    

 Hendon Ward 
 

 

 

12. Land To The Rear Of 51 Finchley Lane London NW4 1BY - 
15/02221/FUL  
 

55 - 66 

13.   Any Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Jan Natynczyk 
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Hendon Area Planning Committee 

 
16 June 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman) 

Councillor Brian Gordon (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Sury Khatri 
 

Councillor Gill Sargeant 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
 

 
 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 April, 2015 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Hugh Rayner. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6. 87-89 BRENT STREET (HENDON WARD)  
 
The Committee considered the report and addendum to the report. 
 
A representation was heard from Martin Saluzzo (Architect) 
 
RESOLVED that the application be refused for the reasons detailed in the report. 
 
For (refusal): 5 
 
Against:  (refusal) 1 
 
Abstained: None. 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

7. REPORTS OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
AND BUILDING CONTROL  
 
The addendum to this report was considered as part of the 87-89 Brent Street 
application. 
 

8. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.20pm 
 
 

2



 

 
Location 6 Wentworth Hall The Ridgeway London NW7 1RJ   

 
Reference: 

 
15/02767/HSE 

 
Received: 5th May 2015 

  Accepted: 5th May 2015 

Ward: Mill Hill Expiry 30th June 2015 

    

Applicant: Mr Peter Baulk 

    

Proposal: Single storey rear extension 

 
 

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: Location Plan.Received on 05 May 2015.     
  Drawing No: PL-100,200,002,003,004. Received on 05 May 2015.   Design and 

Access statement .Received on 05 May 2015.    
   
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 

as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 

 
 2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission.  
   
 Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

2004. 
 
 3 The materials to be used in the external surfaces of the building(s) shall match 

those used in the existing building(s).  
   
 Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and surrounding area in 

accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012) and Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy (adopted September 2012). 

 
 4 The roof of the extension hereby permitted shall only be used in connection with the 

repair and maintenance of the building and shall at no time be converted to or used 
as a balcony, roof garden or similar amenity or sitting out area.  

   
 Reason: To ensure that the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties are 

not prejudiced by overlooking in accordance with policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 

  

AGENDA ITEM 7

3



Informative(s): 
 
 1 In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Local Planning 

Authority (LPA) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, 
focused on solutions. The LPA has produced planning policies and written guidance 
to assist applicants when submitting applications. These are all available on the 
Council's website. A pre-application advice service is also offered and the Applicant 
engaged with this prior to the submissions of this application. The LPA has 
negotiated with the applicant/agent where necessary during the application process 
to ensure that the proposed development is in accordance with the Development 
Plan. 

 
 2 The applicant is advised that the provisions of The Party Wall etc. Act 1996 may be 

applicable to this scheme. This relates to work on an existing wall shared with 
another property; building on the boundary with a neighbouring property; or 
excavating near a neighbouring building. Further information can be found at 
https://www.gov.uk/party-wall-etc-act-1996-guidance. 

 
 3 The applicant is advised that this grant of planning permission does not infer or 

imply a right to access any land outside of the applicant's ownership. Permission 
should therefore be sought from any other landowners prior to their property being 
accessed. In addition, this grant of planning permission does not affect the 
applicant's duties under any covenants attached to the property. 

 
 
Officer’s Assessment 
 
1. Site Description 
The application site conta
[...]
n the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore 
recommended for approval. 

8



 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Location 18 Birkbeck Road London NW7 4AA    

 
Reference: 

 
15/02994/HSE 

 
Received: 14th May 2015 

  Accepted: 26th May 2015 

Ward: Mill Hill Expiry 21st July 2015 

    

Applicant: Mrs Tania Kallis 

    

Proposal: Single storey rear extension including a rooflight. 

 
 

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: location plan; APT/1424/01A; 102B; 103; 101B  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 

as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 

 
 2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission.  
   
 Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

2004. 
 
 3 The materials to be used in the external surfaces of the building(s) shall match 

those used in the existing building(s).  
   
 Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and surrounding area in 

accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012) and Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy (adopted September 2012). 

 
 4 The roof of the extension hereby permitted shall only be used in connection with the 

repair and maintenance of the building and shall at no time be converted to or used 
as a balcony, roof garden or similar amenity or sitting out area.  

   
 Reason: To ensure that the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties are 

not prejudiced by overlooking in 
[...]
agraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Local Planning 

Authority (LPA) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, 
focused on solutions. The LPA has produced planning policies and written guidance 
to assist applicants when submitting applications. These are all available on the 
Council's website. A pre-application advice service is also offered and the Applicant 
engaged with this prior to the submissions of this application. The LPA has 
negotiated with the applicant/agent where necessary during the application process 
to ensure that the proposed development is in accordance with the Development 
Plan. 

 
 2 The applicant is advised that any development or conversion which necessitates 

the removal, changing, or creation of an address or addresses must be officially 
registered by the Council through the formal 'Street Naming and Numbering' 
process.  

   
 The London Borough of Barnet is the Street Naming and Numbering Authority and 

is the only organisation that can create or change addresses within its boundaries. 
Applications are the responsibility of the developer or householder who wish to 
have an address created or amended.  

   
 Occupiers of properties which have not been formally registered can face a 

multitude of issues such as problems with deliveries, rejection of banking / 
insurance applications, problems accessing key council services and most 
importantly delays in an emergency situation.  

   
 Further details and the application form can be downloaded from: 

http://www.barnet.gov.uk/naming-and-numbering-applic-form.pdf or requested from 
the Street Naming and Numbering Team via street.naming@barnet.gov.uk or by 
telephoning 0208 359 7294. 

 

57



 

58



 
Officer’s Assessment 
 
1. Site Description 
 
The application site is an irregular piece of land sited to the rear of 51 Finchley Lane, 
fronting onto Tenterden Grove. The application site is fenced off from 51 Finchley Lane, is 
overgrown and benefits f
[...]
re recommended for approval. 
 

65



66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	7 6 Wentworth Hall The Ridgeway London NW7 1RJ  - 15/02767/HSE
	8 18 Birkbeck Road London NW7 4AA   - 15/02994/HSE
	9 1 Rectory Lane Edgware HA8 7LF  - 15/02839/OUT
	site location plan

	10 76 Vivian Avenue London NW4 3XG   - 15/02273/FUL
	11 229-231 Hale Lane Edgware HA8 9QF   - 15/02579/FUL
	site location plan

	12 Land To The Rear Of 51 Finchley Lane London NW4 1BY - 15/02221/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Hendon Area Planning Committee 

 
27 July 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman) 

Councillor Brian Gordon (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Sury Khatri 
Councillor Hugh Rayner 
 

Councillor Gill Sargeant 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2015 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
  

Member Agenda Item Interest declared 

Councillor 
Khatri 

Item 7- 6 Wentworth 
Hall The Ridgeway 
London NW7 1RJ  

Non-pecuniary interest as one of the speakers
has contacted Councillor Khatri. 

Councillor 
Farrier 

Item 9 - 1 Rectory 
Lane Edgware HA8 
7LF  

Non-pecuniary interest as the applicant has
contacted Councillor Farrier. 

Councillor 
Sargeant 

Item 9 - 1 Rectory 
Lane Edgware HA8 
7LF  

Non-pecuniary interest as one applicant has
contacted Councillor Sargeant. 

 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

7. 6 WENTWORTH HALL THE RIDGEWAY LONDON NW7 1RJ  - 15/02767/HSE  



 

2 

 
The Committee having heard oral objections from Mr David Rose and Mr Ashraf Michail; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
In favour: 5 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 2 
 

8. 18 BIRKBECK ROAD LONDON NW7 4AA   - 15/02994/HSE  
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
In favour: 7 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 
 

9. 1 RECTORY LANE EDGWARE HA8 7LF  - 15/02839/OUT  
 
The Committee having heard from the applicant’s representative 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application as per the Officer’s recommendations in the 
report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
In favour: 4 
Against: 3 
Abstentions: 0 
 

10. 76 VIVIAN AVENUE LONDON NW4 3XG   - 15/02273/FUL  
 
The Committee  
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report and the following informative: 
 

• The applicant is advised that any future extensions proposed at this property, are 
unlikely to be considered favourably by the Council. 

 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
In favour: 7 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 



 

3 

 
11. 229-231 HALE LANE EDGWARE HA8 9QF   - 15/02579/FUL  

 
The Committee having heard oral objections from Mr Ian Pearl and Ms Michelle Zimber 
and a response from the applicant agent; 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application as per the Officer’s recommendations in the 
report and the addendum.  
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
In favour: 6 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 1 
 

12. LAND TO THE REAR OF 51 FINCHLEY LANE LONDON NW4 1BY - 
15/02221/FUL  
 
The Committee having heard oral objections from Mrs Doris Purdy and Mr Howard 
Lederman and a response from the applicant agent 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
In favour: 6 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 1 
 

13. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.10 pm 
 
 


